No. 19-404

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SETH WORMAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAURA T. HEALEY, in her official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

Brief of Ninety-Four Members of the United States House of Representatives as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners

Wm. Grayson Lambert BURR & FORMAN, LLP 1221 Main Street Suite 1800 Columbia, SC 29201 E. Travis Ramey Counsel of Record BURR & FORMAN, LLP 420 North 20th Street, Suite 3400 Birmingham, AL 35203 (205) 251-3000 tramey@burr.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii		
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1		
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2		
ARGUM	1ENT	
I.	The Second Amendment protects citizens' rights to keep and bear arms for self-defense	
II.	Lower courts are not faithfully applying <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> 7	
III.	New, extreme gun restrictions are coming	
IV.	The Court should consider summary reversal, depending on the decision in <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n.</i>	
CONCLUSION		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ass'n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att'y Gen. of N.J.,
910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)
Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)
Caetano v. Massachusetts, 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)
Dist. of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)passim
Duncan v. Becerra, 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019), appeal filed, (9th Cir. Apr. 4, 2019) (No. 19-55376)
Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)
Friedman v. City of Highland Park, 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) 10, 12
Gould v. Morgan, 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018), petition for cert. filed, (U.S. Apr. 4, 2019) (No. 18-1212)
Heller v. Dist. of Columbia (Heller II), 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)

Hutto v. Davis, 454 U.S. 370 (1982)
Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)
Kolbe v. Hogan, 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir.), cert denied, 138 S Ct. 469 (2017)
Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown, 565 U.S. 530 (2012)
Maryland v. Kulbicki, 136 S. Ct. 2 (2015)15
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)passim
Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)
N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York, 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018), cert. granted, 139 S. Ct. 939 (2019)passim
Pena v. Lindley, 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018), petition for cert. filed, (U.S. Jan. 3, 2019) (No. 18-843)
Rupp v. Becerra, — F. Supp. 3d —, No. 817CV00746JLSJDE, 2019 WL 4742298 (C.D. Cal. July 22, 2019)11

Silvester v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	6
Stimmel v. Sessions, 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018)	8
Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff's Dep't, 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	6
United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	4
United States v. Torres, 911 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019)	8
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III,	, § 1	7
-----------------------	-------	---

RULES

Sup. Ct.	R.	10(a)	13	3
----------	----	-------	----	---

PENDING LEGISLATION

S. Bill 70, 150th Gen. Assemb. (Del. 2019)	13
HB 456, 153d Gen. Assemb. (N.C. 2019)	14
HB 3265, 80th Legis. Assemb. (Or. 2019)	13
S. Bill 68, 150th Gen. Assemb. (Del. 2019)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 William Blackstone Commentaries on the
Laws of England, 139–40 (1765) 4
Maggie Astor, Where the 2020 Democrats
Stand on Gun Control Proposals, N.Y.
Times, Oct. 14, 201914
Dep't of the Army, U.S. Army Field Manual
3-22.9 § 2-1 (Feb. 2011)
Dep't of the Navy, U.S. Marine Corp
Technical Manual 05538/10012-IN
Ch. 3, p. 1 (Dec. 2008) 11
Benjy Sarlin, "Hell Yes": Beto O'Rourke
Explains How He Intends to Get Your
AR-15s, NBC News
(Sept. 13, 2019 12:18 p.m.),
https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/2020-
election/beto -o-rourke-explains-how-he-
intends-get-your-ar-n105419114
